Assuming that (1) there is no other change in the number of shares in issue of Shenzhen Expressway
from the Latest Practicable Date to the completion of the Issuance of A Shares to Specific Targets; (2) the
number of A Shares issued to the Specific Targets is the maximum number of shares proposed to be issued
under the Issuance of A Shares to Specific Targets, i.e. 654,231,097 shares (inclusive); (3) Upon the
completion of the Issuance, the percentage of the total number of shares of Shenzhen Expressway held by
the Company through its wholly-owned subsidiaries will be diluted to 45% of the total number of issued
shares of Shenzhen Expressway.

- 13 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

The shareholding structure of Shenzhen Expressway as at the Latest Practicable Date and immediately
after completion of the Issuance of A Shares to Specific Targets is set out below:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after completion of
the Issuance of A Shares
to Specific Targets

Number of
shares

Approximate
percentage of the
total number of

shares of Shenzhen
Expressway in issue

Number of
shares

Approximate
percentage of the
total number of

shares of Shenzhen
Expressway in issue

A Shares
the Company (Note) 1,066,239,887 48.89% 1,217,633,111 42.95%
other Specific Targets (not more than 34) – – 502,837,873 17.74%
other A Shareholders 367,030,439 16.83% 367,030,439 12.95%

Sub-total of A Shares 1,433,270,326 65.72% 2,087,501,423 73.63%

H Shares
the Company (Note) 58,194,000 2.67% 58,194,000 2.05%
other H Shareholders 689,306,000 31.61% 689,306,000 24.31%

Sub-total of H Shares 747,500,000 34.28% 747,500,000 26.37%

Total 2,180,770,326 100% 2,835,001,423 100%

Note: As at the Latest Practicable Date,(1) 654,780,000 A Shares were directly held by XTC Company as beneficial owner;
(2) 411,459,887 A Shares were directly held by Shenzhen Shen Guang Hui Highway Development Company Limited as
beneficial owner; and (3) 58,194,000 H Shares were directly held by Advance Great Limited as beneficial owner. All
these companies are wholly-owned subsidiaries of the Company, therefore the Company indirectly owns approximately
51.56% interests of Shenzhen Expressway.

4. INFORMATION OF THE COMPANY AND XTC COMPANY

The Company is a company incorporated in Bermuda. The Company and its subsidiaries are